

rrpillai

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 237 OF 2024**

Smt. Jayashree Santosh Munde ... Appellants
and Another

Vs.

Akshay Suresh Gawade and Others ... Respondents

Mr. S. Redekar a/w. Mr. Upendra Mahadik i/b. Fast Track
Legal for the Appellant/Applicant.

Mr. Prashant D. Patil a/w. Ms. Suvarna Shingade for the
Respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 5th AUGUST 2025

ORDER :

1. Learned counsel for the appellants and respondent nos. 1 and 2 on instructions submit that they are agreeable to explore possibility of amicable settlement through mediation.

2. The appellants and respondent nos. 1 and 2 are the main contesting parties. Hence, they can be referred to mediation.

3. The appellants and respondent nos. 1 and 2 are referred to the Main Mediation Centre, High Court, Mumbai for appointment of an appropriate Mediator.

Digitally signed
by
RAJESHWARI
RAMESH
PILLAI
Date:
2025.08.06
22:34:59 +0200

RAJESHWARI
RAMESH
PILLAI

4. Learned Advocate for the appellants shall intimate this order to the Main Mediation Centre for further process.
5. Soft copy of this order to be directly forwarded to the Main Mediation Centre, High Court, Bombay.
6. Till further orders ad-interim relief already granted shall continue to operate.
7. List the appeal on 8th October 2025 under the caption "For Settlement".
8. Considering the dispute regarding the challenge to the gift deed in favour of respondent no. 1, it is clarified that any further steps taken pursuant to the gift deed shall be subject to outcome of the appeal.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]